shall be made in respect of profits of the company for each 
financial year.

On the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company at its 
meeting held on 04.06.2020 granted in – principle approval 
to pay a remuneration of Rs. 2,10,00,000/- (Rupees Two 
Crores Ten Lakh only) to Mr. Suresh Krishnamurthi Rao, a 
Non – Executive Director of the company for the financial 
year 2019 – 2020, subject to the approval of shareholders.

Mr. Suresh Krishnamurthi Rao, has been instrumental on 
guiding the company towards growth and sustainability.

[...]

Sodium Chlorate, Per chlorate , other chemicals and their 
by-products or derivatives in all forms and kinds.

The Company as on 31.03.2020 invested a sum of 

Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crores only), in the form 
of 53,20,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each aggregating 
5,32,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Thirty-Two Lakhs 
only) and in the form of 0.01% Cumulative Convertible 
Preference Shares of 26,80,000 at Rs. 10/- each amount to 
Rs. 2,68,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore Sixty-Eight Lakhs only).

During the year under review, the Company did not provide 
any loans, guarantees u/s 186 of the Companies Act 2013.

B. Remuneration details of Directors and Employees

The Company’s policy on Directors’ appointment and 
remuneration, including criteria for determining qualification,

[...]

The voting rights on these Unclaimed shares shall remain frozen till the rightful owners of such shares claim the shares.

DETAILS OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND AND THE SHARES TRANSFERRED TO IEPF

Pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124(5) of the Companies Act 2013, the unclaimed dividends aggregating Rs. 6,15,860/- 
(Rupees Six Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty only)  which remains as unpaid or unclaimed for a period of seven 
years from the date of such transfer are transferred by the company, to the Fund established under sub-section (1) of section 
125 (i.e., Investor Education and Protection Fund). 

Further in pursuant to provisions of Sec.124 (6) of the Companies Act 2013, 9044 shares in respect of which dividend has not

[...]

Sodium Chlorate, Per chlorate , other chemicals and their 
by-products or derivatives in all forms and kinds as stated 
in its memorandum of association .The Company has till 
31.03.2020 invested a sum of Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight 
Crores only) -Rs. 5,32,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Thirty-
Two Lakhs only) for investment in 53,20,000 equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- each and Rs. 2,68,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore 
Sixty-Eight Lakhs only) for investment in 26,80,000 of 
Cumulative Convertible Preference Shares at Rs. 10/- each 
in the WoS.

Place: Chennai Signature: 
Date:4th June 2020 Name: M R THIAGARAJAN
UDIN: 40053278000315252 Company Secretary in Practice

ACS 5327
CP No 6487